Test Laboratory:
Borsigstr. 11
Germany
7Layers AG
40880 Ratingen
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test Intrinsically Safe PDA i.roc®
Type Designation: Ci70
Kind of Device:
(optional)
13.56 MHz RFID Transceiver
Voltage Type: DC (internal battery)
Voltage level: 3.7 V
General product description:
The EUT is a RFID transmitter, part of the Intrinsically Safe i.roc® Ci70 –Ex. It is a
handheld PDA, which contains the wireless technologies WLAN 2.4 GHz with b,g and n
modes, WLAN 5 GHz with a and n modes and Bluetooth. The EUT can be equipped with
different RFID modules in combination with a scanner. For the tests according to this
standard, a 13.56 MHz module was used.
Specific product description for the EUT:
The EUT is intended to operate handheld.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
Enclosure
System Port (incl. DC power)
AC-Mains Port (AE 1)
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2.
Test report reference: MDE_ECOM_1202_FCCk Page 7 of 30
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment under
Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
4E000a01)
Intrinsically Safe PDA
(numeric) inkl. UNI13
(13,56MHz)
Ci70 22321245032 P5.2 1.50.19.0013 –
Remark: EUT A is equipped with an integral antenna (gain = 2.15 dBi).
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test
report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT.
It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally
use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short Description Equipment
under Test
Type
Designatio
n
Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
FCC ID
AE 1
Code: 4E000ACD
AC/DC adapter 9004AE01 34351101811 01 – –
AE 2 Code:
4E000DSDnew
Dual
Dock
1002UU02 222D1100216 01 – –
AE 3 HF Tag 13.56 MHz – HF-Tag-0030 - – –
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment which is